In response to questions received we will be releasing an updated SOW before 7/18/2012.

Question/Comment

Government Response

L.14 .C PREPARATION OF VOLUME IIl = RELEVANT EXPERIENCE AND
PAST PERFORMANCE “Clients should be instructed to complete and
forward the questionnaire directly to the Government no later than
Friday, July 13, 2012” Would the Government extend the due date
for the past performance questionnaires given the federal holiday
of July 4th may significantly inhibit the offeror’s ability to have
responses back to NASA by July 13th?

The due date for past performance questionnaires
has been extended to Thursday, July 19.

There were a few questions on page counts and what is included in the total page count versus what is excluded. The below table is provided for clarification:

SHEMA Final Page Count Clarification
Volume | - Mission Suitability - 80 page Limit

Included Excluded Reference
1 Title Pages, Table of Contents L.9(c)
2 Copies of Contractual Arraignments L.9(c), L.12, MP2(e)
3 Resumes of Key Personnel L.9(c)
4 Letters of Commitment from Key Personnel MP5
5 Glossaries L.10(f)
6 Total Compensation Plan L.2
7 Sample Task Resource Template UR4
8 SB Utilization Plan (limit 5 pages) Subfactor C
9 |OCI Avoidance Plan MP6
10 |Innovation Plan MP1(g)
11 |Health and Safety Plan Overview L.10(b), UR3
12 |Sample Task Responses UR4
Volume 2 - Cost/Price - No page Limit
Volume 3 - Past Performance - 20 page Limit
Included Excluded Reference

Past Performance Questionnaires

L.14(c)




Section L.12 - UR4 - Sample Tasks, Page 75 - Sample Task Resource
Templates - Section L.12- UR4 states: “A template is provided in
Attachment G for the resource requirements. The resource
template is not included in the overall page limit of 80.” Sample
Task 1: Element C, Sample Task 2: Element D, Sample Task 3:
Element D, and Sample Task 4: Element E require the use of the
resource template to identify major sub-tasks and resources
required to complete the Sample Task. Does that mean that
offerrors’ responses to those elements in the Sample Tasks are to
be excluded from the page count limitation?

The instructions clearly state that the information
specifically requested in the Appendix G resource
template will not be included in the page count.
All other pages provided by the Offeror to respond
to the Sample Task will be included in the page
count.

A link to the NASA Glenn Safety Manual is provided in the last
paragraph of Section H.11 of the solicitation as follows: “The NASA
Glenn Safety Manual which is incorporated by reference can be
accessed from the following web site: http://osat-
xt.grc.nasa.gov/gso/manual/chapter_index.shtml” however the link
does not appear to be functioning. Please provide the URL for the
NASA Glenn Safety Manual.

The correct link is http://smad-
ext.grc.nasa.gov/shed/pub/gsm/gsm-manual.pdf
which appears in the SOW.

In Section L.14, does the Past Performance Experience and Past
Performance Questionnaire requirements for subcontractors
performing $250,000 or greater value per year apply to firms
providing such services as laboratories, drilling, waste
characterization, and emergency response, that are outside of the
WYE’s listed in L.12 PREPARATION OF VOLUME | — MISSION
SUITABILITY, SUBFACTOR B: MANAGE MENT PLAN (MP), MP3?

Yes. Services such as drilling, waste
characterization, and emergency response are
included in the WYE's listed in the referenced
section of L12, if not as Base WYEs then as IDIQ

WYEs.

SOW Section 4.3: In the SOW Section 4.3 Flight System Safety it
appears a sub-paragraph number was inadvertently applied to the
text in Section 4.3.1. This numbering scheme is different from the
remaining subparagraphs in Section 4.3. Will the government
remove the sub-paragraph number from the text and update the
rema ining sub-paragraph numbers or leave the numbering
sequence as-is?

Yes, We will remove the sub-paragraph number
from the text and update the remaining sub-
paragraph numbers in a re-release of SOW Section
"4.3 Flight System Safety" only.




NNC12ZQ012R Attachment C Personnel Requirements, 3.
“Proposed Energy and Environment staff should be at a minimum
versed in multiple Energy and Environmental program areas and
able to support the management of all program areas. Using US
Office of Personnel Management (OPM) Job Classifications as a
guide, http://www.opm.gov/fedclass/html/gsseries.asp Contract
positions shall be staffed with the equivalent Engineers(800 series),
Environmental Engineers (0819), Environmental Protection
Specialists (0028), Environmental Technicians and/or persons with
equivalent applicable education, training and a minimum of 5 years
of work experience. There is an expectation that all Engineers,
Specialists and Technicians will support all functions in all program
areas including Outreach and that Engineers and Specialists will be
capable of managing tasks and program areas with or without Civil
Servant oversight.” In order to accurately provide labor categories
for the staff required to conduct the work of SOW 3.3, would the
Government include the OPM category for environmental scientist?
Alternately, could the Government provide clarification similar to
that provided for 3.1, 3.2, and 4.0 of labor categories and
descriptions needed to conduct work?

Section 3 in Appendix C includes the minimum
requirements for the Energy and Environment
staff. This does not preclude the Offeror from
proposing other job categories as long as the
proposed position conforms to OPM standards. If
the desire is to propose an environmental scientist,
then the qualifications must align with OPM
requirements for that job series/position.

8 The title of Section 3.3.2 will be Outreach
Activiti d will bei ted i ded
Section 3.3.2 follows Section 3.3.1 EMS but doesn’t have a title. It’s ¢ “,“ 'es and wiitbe |n.corprf)a edin a.m amende
. . . . Section 3.3. Changes will be included in an
about outreach. Can NASA provide the title of this subsection? . ) .
amended SOW which will be released in the near
future.
9 . . .
SQW Sectlor? 3.3. There are a few instances whfere the numbering Section 3.3 will be amended to address the
skips as sections went down to the fourth level instead of the next concerns raised in the question. Chanees will be
third level. Also numbering skips between 3.3.5 and 3.3.7, 3.3.17 included in an amende?:i SOW \A;hich vfill be
and 3.3.19, then again at 3.3.24 and 3.3.27. Can the Government released in the near future
please clarify the numbering in the SOW? ’
10

For the Sample Task Resource Template, Attachment 151409-
OTHER-004-009 sample task resource.xlxs, is it acceptable to
include the response in a MS Word Document instead of an Excel
spreadsheet?

The structure and information requested in the
template in Appendix G shall remain unchanged.
However, the completed template can be inserted
into an MS Word document. Any additional
information provided with the template will not be
evaluated.




11

Attachement G. The resource template provided in Attachment G is
an Excel file. Q: Is it allowable to port the table into our Word
document and format it for easier reading, or does it need to be
submitted separately without changing the format?

The structure of and information requested in the
template in Appendix G shall remain unchanged.
However, the completed template can be inserted
into an MS Word document. Any additional
information provided with the template will not be
evaluated.

12 Attachment J.1 A. We observed that several sections of the SOW section 3.3 lel |:.>e amended.to address the.
- . concerns raised in the question.Changes will be
appear to be “split”; for example, Section 3.3.5/3.3.6, . . . .
3.3.10/3.3.11, 3.3.14/3.3.15, and 3.3.17/3.3.18. included in an amended SOW which will be
released in the near future.
13 L.10 - Page 72- Electronic Data Submission - L.10 makes reference |Yes, the L.10 reference to "Electronic Data
to “L.9 - Electronic Data Submission.” Is this referring to Section Submission" should refer to L.11 - Electronic Data
L.11 - Electronic Data Submission? Submission and not L.9.
14 Table L-1, Page 89 and L.10.b, page 71 - Cost Volume Binders -
Section L.10.b - indicates that only plastic bindings are to be used in
binding the proposal. Previously answered Draft RFP questions
indicated that 3-ring binders were not to be used in submitting the [Please use plastic bindings for submision of all
proposal. Table L-1 on Page 89, indicates that Cost Volume parts 3 |volumes of the proposal.
and 4 are to be submitted in “separate binders.” Can the
government clarify whether cost volume parts 3 and 4 are to be
submitted using 3-ring binders?
15 . .
SOW Section 3.3 - Numbering of SOW Elements - There are several
SOW elements in SOW section 3.3 - Energy and Environment that
do not seem to follow the same numbering format as the rest of
the SOW. For example, section 3.3.6 should be numbered 3.3.5.1, ([Section 3.3 will be amended to address the
section 3.3.11 should be 3.3.10.1, section 3.3.15 should be 3.3.14.1,|concerns raied in the question. Changes will be
section 3.3.18 should be 3.3.17.1, section 3.3.25 and 3.3.26 should |included in an amended SOW which will be
be 3.3.24.1 and 3.3.24.2. For ease of evaluation and to ensure that |released in the near future.
the WBS in the Mission Suitability Volume matches the Cost
Volume and matches the SOW, can the government update the
numbering of SOW section 3.3?
16

RFP, Attachment C, Section 3, Page 3 (4th bullet from bottom) -
Personnel Requirements - Attachment C, Personnel Requirements
on page 3 under SOW 3.3 Energy and Environment state that the
Contractor Staff shall be trained and qualified in use of cranes and
riggings. Can the government provide additional clarity into the use
of cranes and rigging under SOW 3.3 Energy and Environment?

The personnel requirement will be changed to:
Use of any lifting device at GRC shall be performed
by properly trained and qualified personnel.
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Attachment C, Personnel Requirements - Personnel Requirements -
Can offerors propose additional labor categories to those listed in
Attachment C?

Offerors may propose additional labor categories
to those listed in Attachment C.

18

RFP, Section H, H.11, pg.31 - Supplement to Safety and Health Plan
Section H.11 states that the offeror shall submit its Site Specific
Safety and Health Plan. Can we assume that the Site Specific Safety
and Health Plan covers both Lewis Field and Plum Brook Station?

Yes

19

UR1 - Technical Approach to Meeting the Requirements of the
SOW, page 74 - Level of SOW Requirements - Section L.12 - UR1 -
states: “The Offeror’s response shall contain information specific to
each of the major performance areas in the SOW (3.1 Operational
Safety; 3.2 Occupational Health; 3.3 Energy and Environment; and
4.0 Aeronautics and Space Flight and Ground System Mission
Assurance) to the third level of requirements (i.e x.x.x).” SOW
Section 4.0 has 88 third level (x.x.x) requirements. Given the limited
page count allocations, will the government allow offerrors to
address Section 4.0 of the SOW down to the second level of
requirements (x.x)?

The instruction for responding to the requirements
of Section 4.0 in the SOW will be changed from the
third level (x.x.x) to the second level (x.x). A
modification amending this within the RFP will be
released in the near future.

20

Section G.8.(c) - On-Site Provisions - Section G.8.(c) states that the
government will provide on site office space, work area space,
utilities, and government telephones for up to 39 and 11
individuals. However, on page 89, the RFP states that the
Government will provide all required facility, telecommunications,
office equipment, and ACES seats for contractor personnel. Can the
government clarify how many personnel may be on site at Glenn
Research Center?

Office space for 39 individuals will be provided.
This will accommodate all Base staff, managerial
and adminstrative staff, and approximately 14 IDIQ
staff.




